OP \$140.00 412285

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM485578

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EDGEMONT CAPITAL LLC		07/12/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KenCast, Inc.		
Street Address:	290 Harbor Drive		
City:	Stamford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06902		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4122853	FAZZT FEC
Registration Number:	4129590	BLAZEBAND
Registration Number:	3890211	FAZZT
Registration Number:	3893352	KENCAST
Registration Number:	3415994	EDGESPAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 223-7241

Email: pcoleman@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Berschadsky

Address Line 1: PO Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18021.00000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Berschadsky
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Berschadsky/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2018

Total Attachments: 5source=18021 Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=18021 Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=18021 Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=18021 Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=18021 Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of July 12., 2018 by and between EDGEMONT CAPITAL LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company ("Edgemont"), in favor of KENCAST, INC., a Connecticut corporation ("Kencast").

8B 8/10/2018

Background: On or about April 15, 2016, the Enhanced Capital Connecticut fund V, LLC ("Enhanced") made a secured loan (the "Loan") to Kencast. The Loan is more fully described in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2016 between Enhanced and Kencast (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). In conjunction with the Loan Agreement, Enhanced and Kencast entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated April 15, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"). The Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 15, 2016 in Reel 5771, Frame 0614 under Docket Number 2070834-0034. The Trademarks subject to the Trademark Security Agreement are as specified on Schedule A annexed hereto.

On May 30, 2018, Enhanced assigned to Edgemont all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Loan. In conjunction therewith, Enhanced also assigned to Edgemont all of its right, title and interests in and to the Trademark Security Agreement.

On the date hereof, Kencast has paid the Loan in full.

For and in consideration of the payment of the Loan, Edgemont does hereby terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby releases any and all rights that Edgemont may have in and to the Trademarks described therein.

Upon the reasonable request of Kencast, Edgemont shall, at the expense of Kencast, execute, acknowledge and/or deliver such additional releases, assignments, transfers and confirmations as are reasonably required to evidence or confirm the termination and release of the Trademark Security Agreement.

Kencast shall be responsible for recording (and the costs associated with recording) this Release with the USPTO. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDGEMONT BE LIABLE FOR KENCAST'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY RECORD ANY DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY TO EVIDENCE THIS RELEASE OR OTHERWISE REFLECT KENCAST'S RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE TRADEMARKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

EDGEMONT CAPITAL LLC

Name: Ira M. Starr Title: Manager

KENCAST, INC.

Name: William Steele

Title: President

STATE OF New Tevsey: SS COUNTY OF ESSEN:

I CERTIFY that on _______, 2018, Ira M. Starr personally came before me and this person (or if more than one, each person) acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- (a) this person is the Manager of EDGEMONT CAPITAL, LLC (the "Company");
 - (b) this person signed this document on behalf of the Company;

Notary Public

(c) this person was authorized to execute this document on behalf of the Company and this person executed this instrument as the true and voluntary act of the Company duly authorized by all necessary action by the Company.

SUSAN A. MALUPIN
A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
COMMISSION EYRIPES HILY 22 202

STATE OF Connecticut: : SS. Lonwolk

COUNTY OF Fairher :

I CERTIFY that on The August, 2018, William Steele personally came before me and this person (or if more than one, each person) acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- this person is the President of KENCAST, INC. (the "Company"); (a)
- this person signed this document on behalf of the Company; (b)
- (c) this person was authorized to execute this document on behalf of the Company and this person executed this instrument as the true and voluntary act of the Company duly authorized by all necessary action by the Company.

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS SUBJECT TO THE TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Owner	Trademark	Registration Date	Serial No./	Country
1			Registration No.	
KenCast, Inc.	FAZZT FEC	April 3, 2012	Serial #85227670	USA
			Reg. #4122853	
KenCast, Inc.	BLAZEBAND	April 17, 2012	Serial #85227665	USA
			Reg. #4129590	
KenCast, Inc.	FAZZT	December 14, 2010	Serial #85027739	USA
			Reg. #3890211	
KenCast, Inc.	KENCAST	December 21, 2010	Serial #85027709	USA
			Reg. #3893352	
KenCast, Inc.	EDGESPAN	April 22, 2008	Serial #78835919	USA
		_	Reg. #3415994	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006411 FRAME: 0450

RECORDED: 08/10/2018